
   

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
23 June 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the two meetings held on 9 

May 2022. 
 

4. Called-in Item: Consideration of Results from 
the Consultation about Parking restrictions 
in relation to Cavendish Grove, Tranby 
Avenue and Moore Avenue/Osbaldwick Lane 
Junction   

(Pages 9 - 40) 

 To consider the decisions made by the Executive Member for 
Transport on 17 May 2022 in relation to the above item, which 
have been called in by Councillors Warters, Doughty & Rowley in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution at the time of the call-
in. 
 
A cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in 
and the remit and powers of the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the 
call-in, together with the original report and relevant annexes, 
and the decisions of the Executive Member. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services officer: 
 
Name: Fiona Young  
Telephone: 01904 55 
E-mail: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 9 May 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Hook (Substitute for Cllr 
Orrell), Looker (Substitute for Cllr Norman), 
Wann (Substitute for Cllr Pearson), Kilbane 
(Substitute for Cllr Musson) and D Taylor 
(Substitute for Cllr Rowley) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Orrell, 
Pearson and Rowley BEM 

 
9. Chair’s Remarks  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair reported that Cllr D Taylor 
would be substituting for Cllr Rowley BEM, commenting that this 
would not materially affect proportionality at the meeting, given 
his independent status. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal, disposable or 
pecuniary interests not included on their Register of Interests, 
which they might have in the business of the agenda.  
 
Cllr Wann declared a personal interest in that he worked for the 
University of York.  No more interests were declared.  
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 

2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to changing the Chair’s initial 
from C to J. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



13. Called-In Item: Epetition: CYC solve the University related 
parking, don't just MOVE it  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decision made by the Executive Member for 
Transport on 19 April 2022 in respect of Called-in Item: 
ePetition: CYC solve the University related parking, don’t just 
MOVE it, along with the Committee’s remit and powers in 
relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex A to the report.  The original report to 
the Executive Member Decision Session was attached as 
Annex B.  The decision had been called in by Cllrs Warters, 
Doughty and Rowley for the following reasons: 
 

a) “The petition requested a solution to the University-related 
parking problem that the Executive Member and 
associated Officers have by virtue of their earlier actions 
and decisions simply moved from one community to 
another. 

b) The ‘decision’ on the 19 April was in reality to ignore the 
requests of the petition and to do nothing. 

c) We find this unacceptable and request the call in of this 
decision.” 
 

Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – Not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or  

 B - Refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 
 

At the invitation of the Chair, two of the Calling-In Members 
addressed the committee, explaining in more detail the reasons 
for the calling-in, and then they responded to questions put by 
Members.  The Executive Member for Transport then addressed 
the committee to explain his reasons behind his decision and to 
respond to Members’ questions. Officers responsible for the 
report at Annex B were then invited to address any issues 
raised by the Calling-In Members and they also answered 
questions from Members of the Committee.  

Page 2



The Executive Member and Officers responded in detail to 
questions put to them relating to: 

 Civil enforcement responsibilities relating to badly parked 
vehicles; 

 Double yellow lines on Tranby Avenue and traffic 
restrictions in the area; 

 Residents parking schemes in Badger Hill and elsewhere;  

 The Travel Plan for the University of York and potential 
arrangements under the Bus Services Improvement Plan 
designating park and ride sites into multi modal travel 
points with overnight parking; 

 The responsibilities of the Transport Department in 
general, including the Schools Travel Team, to work with 
others to secure the fullest possible engagement with 
alternative modes of transport in the area concerned. 

At this point, the Chair noted that a ‘concessions offer’ had been 
made by the Executive Member to work with Ward Members 
and Officers around his original decision regarding appropriate 
traffic restrictions in the area.  The Chair then received 
procedural advice from the Head of Democratic Services and 
the Director of Governance and in light of the concession made 
by the Executive Member, and confirmation of what was 
achievable by Officers, he suggested that the call in need not 
proceed any further on the basis of the following specific 
concessions: 

 The engagement with Archbishop Holgate School and the 
University of York would not be limited to just the council’s 
Schools Travel Team. 

 The review of the Travel Plan would follow high-level 
negotiations between the council and the University of 
York and include consultation with the Students Union and 
Ward Councillors before consideration at a future Decision 
Session of the Executive Member for Transport. 

 There would be continued enforcement of parking in the 
area, where possible.  

 A Commissioned Scrutiny meeting would take place within 

the next 6 months to examine either the Section 106 

agreements or the Travel Plan, with the University, before 

consideration by the Executive. 

 

Page 3



The Chair invited a vote in favour of the above ‘concessions 
offer’ and it was:  

Resolved:  That the call in be not proceeded with further and the 
‘concessions offer’ made by the Executive Member 
and set out above be unanimously agreed 

 
Reason:  In view of the concessions offered by the Executive 

Member there were no grounds to proceed further with 
the call in. 

 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.07 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 

Page 4



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 9 May 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Hook 
(Substitute), Musson, Norman, Vassie 
(Substitute), Wann (Substitute) and 
Daubeney (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Fenton, Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson 
and Rowley 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. CALLED-IN ITEM: REVIEW OF THE "CONTROLLING THE 
CONCENTRATION OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION" SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
2012 (REVISED 2014) IN RESPONSE TO THE COUNCIL 
MOTION OF DECEMBER 2021  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 21 April 2022 
in respect of the review of the “Controlling the concentration of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation” Supplementary Planning 
Document 2012 (revised 2014), along with the Committee’s 
remit and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex A to the report.  The original report to 
the Executive Member Decision Session was attached as 

Page 5



Annex B.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Doughty, 
Kilbane, Pavlovic and Warters for the following reasons: 
 

a) “The decision reached does not satisfy the will of Full 
Council with regard to the motion approved on the 16th 
December, something of a constitutional anomaly but also 
the decision from Executive; 

b) Does not provide any explanation as to why a review of 
this HMO SPD cannot take place alongside and separate 
from the LP process to assess best practise policies and 
thresholds as used by other local authorities; 

c) Indicates that the current HMO SPD and its use when 
assessing new HMO applications is ‘robust’ when clearly it 
is not and has not been for some years now based on 
planning application determinations and of course the 
report from the LGSCO.” 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or 

 B - refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, two of the Calling-In 
Members, Cllrs Warters and Pavlovic, addressed the committee 
in turn, explaining the reasons for the call-in and their individual 
positions on the Full Council motion. They also responded to 
questions from Members of the committee.  The Executive 
Members for Economy and Strategic Planning, Finance and 
Performance and Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods then 
addressed the committee to explain the reasons behind the 
Executive decision and respond to Members’ questions. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 19:05 to 19:13 for a break 
after which Members put questions to the officer responsible for 
the report at Annex 2. 
 
During the responses to questions, Members were informed 
that: 

 Short term holiday lets did not fall under the umbrella 
description of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

 It had not been considered the best course of action to 
ask the planning inspector for an informal view on the 

Page 6



proposed change to a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). However, the officer report to 
Executive had not ruled this option out. 

 Officers were willing to work with Members to draft 
effective motions. 

 More frequent information from an HMO registration 
scheme would provide better data for planning 
purposes.  The licensing of HMOs would improve the 
quality of the accommodation provided and would also 
contribute to the data set. 

 
After a full debate which centred around the potential impact of 
delaying the Executive Member decision further on the progress 
of the Local Plan and the alleged failure to comply with the 
motion on HMOs approved by Full Council on 16 December 
2021, it was moved by Cllr Vassie and seconded by Cllr 
Daubeney that: 
 
Option A be approved and the original decision not be referred 
to Executive.   
 
A vote was taken it was 
 
Resolved:   That Option A be approved and that the 

original decisions be not referred to the 
Executive for further consideration. 

 
Reason: There being no agreed grounds to refer the 

decisions to the Executive for reconsideration. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.52 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

27 June 2022 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Consideration of Results from the Consultation about 
Parking restrictions in relation to Cavendish Grove, Tranby Avenue and 
Moore Avenue/Osbaldwick Lane Junction 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made by 
the Executive Member for Transport on 17 May 2022 in respect of the 
above item.  The report also sets out the powers and role of the 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
Member Decision Session on 17 May is attached as Annex A to this 
report.  This sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The 
original report to the Executive Member, together with its annexes, is 
attached at Annex B. 

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by 
Cllrs Warters, Doughty and Rowley, in accordance with the 
Constitutional requirements, for the following reasons:- 
 

 “The decision fails to respect the views of the majority of respondents to 
the ‘consultation’ and therefore once again brings the term ‘consultation’ 
into disrepute by CYC. 

 The decision seeks to impose double yellow lines onto sections of 
carriageway that are already covered by Highway Code obstructive 
parking that is adequately covered and can already be enforced by NYP 
who work closely with the Parish Council and Ward Councillors already. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 As residents have already pointed out after the webcast of the decision 
session the double yellow lines as passed by the Executive Member will 
make the parking situation worse for them. 

 The reason advanced for introducing such restrictions is supposedly 
‘safety’ and yet the restrictions as passed by the Executive Member 
clearly fail to address the problem of University related parking, which if 
parked where it should be would remove the need for any restrictions, 
fail to address genuine safety concerns further down Tranby Av which 
will likely be made worse by this imposition as parking is just moved. 

 Passing of the double yellow line restrictions by the Executive Member 
so soon after Scrutiny was assured that CYC would be engaging with 
York University to seek solutions to the problem of University related 
parking is an admission that the Executive Member and Highway 
regulation staff have no faith in that initiative and have previously misled 
Scrutiny as to the likely effectiveness and/or sincerity of those involved 
in promoting such an approach. 

 There was absolutely no consideration throughout this process of the 
use of single yellow lines for example with parking restrictions imposed 
from 9.00 am to 5.00pm which would effectively stop the long term 
dumping of University and school related parking whilst inconveniencing 
residents the minimum. 

 The whole process has degenerated into a face saving exercise for 
highways officers to daub useless double yellow lines to carry on the 
long term aim of not solving the University related parking chaos the 
very same staff and Executive Member have deliberately transferred 
into Osbaldwick and Murton and to create as much disruption as 
possible in furtherance of pursuing Respark expansion - this is not how 
a responsible Local Authority Highways function should operate. 

 As call in Members who have followed this process closely and the 
many other traffic related matters under the Executive Member’s 
portfolio these last three years we have no confidence in the ability of 
the Executive Member to reach impartial decisions on matters like this 
and see this deliberately created situation and lack of will and action to 
solve the issue of displaced University related parking as an abuse of 
office.” 
 

Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate. 

Page 10

x-apple-data-detectors://0/


 

Options 

5. The following options are available to the CCSMC (Calling-In) in relation 
to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and 
legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the decision 
called in. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on 
the item by the Executive Member will be confirmed and will take 
effect from the date of the CCSMC (Calling-in) meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the 
decisions called in, in light of the reasons given for post-decision 
call-in. If this option is chosen, the matter will be considered at a 
meeting of Executive (Calling-In). 
 

Analysis  

6. Members need to consider the reasons for the call-in and the original 
report to the Executive Member and form a view on whether there is a 
basis to make specific recommendations to the Executive in respect of 
the decisions called in. 
 

Council Plan 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 
of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2019-23. 

Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call in of the issue 
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 

this matter. 
 
Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to consider the reasons for calling in these decisions 

and decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions or to refer them to 

Page 11



 

Executive for reconsideration and make specific recommendations to the 
Executive on the decisions called in. 

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  √ 

 
Date: 

 
16/6/22 

 

Wards Affected:  Osbaldwick and Hull Road   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1 – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Executive 
Member Decision Session on 17 May 2022, setting out the decisions made 
on the called-in item. 

Annex 2 – Report of the Director of Transport, Environment & Planning to the 
Executive Member Decision Session on 17 May 2022.   

Page 12

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


Annex 1 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

Decisions 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of 
the Decision Session Executive Member for Transport held on 
Tuesday, 17 May 2022.  The wording used does not necessarily 
reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Services no later than 5pm on 
Thursday 19 May 2022. 

 
I
[...]
ther – None 
 
Risk Management - There is an acceptable level of risk associated with 
the recommended option. 

 
 

  
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Darren Hobson 
Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551367 

James Gilchrist 
Director for Transport, Highways and 
Environment 
 

 

Date:9/5/222 Approved: X 
 

 
  

Page 20



Annex 2 

Wards Affected: Osbaldwick and Hull Road     
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A: Residents Consultation Letter Cavendish Grove Tranby Avenue 
Annex B: Representations of Objection 
Annex C: Representations in Favour 
Annex D: Survey Report 
Annex E: Residents Consultation Letter Moore Avenue-Osbaldwick Lane 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Director: Neil Ferris 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
Dear Occupier 
 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Cavendish Grove & Tranby Avenue, York  

 
It is proposed to introduce ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions in Cavendish Grove & 
Tranby Avenue, York to the extent described in the ‘Notice of Proposals’ (Notice) and as 
set out in the plan.  This is to maintain safety at a location being adversely affected by 
indiscriminate/obstructive parking.  Should you require any further information in regard 
to this item then please contact the project manager, Darren Hobson,  telephone 
(01904) 551367, email darren.hobson@york.gov.uk. 
 
I do hope you are able to support the proposals but should you wish to object then 
please write, giving your grounds for objection, to the Director of Economy and Place at 
the address shown on the Notice, to arrive no later than the date specified in the Notice. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
Darren Hobson 
Traffic Management Team Leader 
Network Management 
 
Enc. Documentation 
 
Cc – Cllr Martin Rowley & Cllr Mark Warters 

The residents of: 
Cavendish Grove; 
333 & 335 Hull Road; 
1 – 9 (odd) & 2 – 24 (even) Tranby 
Avenue; 
York 
[...]
ll just push the problem further and further into the 

village, it also penalises residents or their visitors who want to park 

outside their homes. The issues on Tranby Avenue only started in 

October 2021 when residents parking was introduced in Badger Hill. 

The parking issues on Badger Hill have just been pushed onto Tranby 

Avenue and the current proposal will just push the problems elsewhere 

too. Hoping you can come up with a better solution to solve the 

problem whilst not penalising residents. 

As a resident of Osbaldwick for 52 years I wish to object to the 

proposal to double yellow line part of Tranby Avenue. This will only 

move the problem further down the avenue and make the situation 

Page 30



worse in Cavendish grove. 

I am sure you are aware those parking are there because of the 

Badger Hill restrictions and the University of York attitude to campus 

parking. Please find a solution that addresses the cause of the 

problem. 

With regard to the attached TRO I wish to object in the strongest 

possible terms to these proposals put forward to alleviate parking 

problems expressly created by the CYC Highway Regulation 

department and the Executive Member for Transport when the Badger 

Hill Residents Parking Scheme was extended without any thought as 

to the displaced University related parking and displaced Archbishop 

Holgate’s school parking was going to go. 

I initially bought this was down to the incompetence of those involved 

but now, especially in the light of this TRO believe this situation has 

been brought about as the result of deliberate, malevolent acts by 

those involved and especially with regard to the Executive Member for 

Transport a mindset devoid of practical reality. 

I also believe that this initial proposed imposition of double yellow line 

parking restrictions is merely the start of another anti-car led CYC 

initiative that will led to double yellow lines being daubed for many 

more yards along Tr
[...]
nagement Committee (Calling In)

	4 Called-in Item: Consideration of Results from the Consultation about Parking restrictions in relation to Cavendish Grove, Tranby Avenue and Moore Avenue/Osbaldwick Lane Junction
	Annex 1  - Extract from EMDS Decision List
	Annex 2 - Report to Executive Member Decision Session
	Annex 2A - Residents Consultation Letter Cavendish Grove Tranby Avenue
	Annex 2B - Representations of objection.docx
	Annex 2C - Representations in favour.docx
	Annex 2D - Survey report
	Annex 2E - Resident consultation letter Moore Avenue-Osbaldwick Lane.docx




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 27 June 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, Norman and 
Pearson 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 

Councillors Baker and Rowley (attended as a 
Calling-In Member) 
 
Janie Berry – Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
James Gilchrist – Director of Transport, 
Highways & Environment 
Darren Hobson  - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation (5:32 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
both on Agenda Item 4 (the Called-in Item). 
 
Stephen Macey, a resident of Osbaldwick, stated that the 
source of the problem needed to be addressed; namely, the 
displacement of parking from the University, which was 
operating a pay to park arrangement contrary to its planning 
approvals. 
 
Amy Reynolds, on behalf of residents of Cavendish Grove, 
expressed concerns about the lack of consultation on the 
parking restrictions, stating that they would just move the 



problem, have no impact on safety, and were the precursor to 
introducing Respark. 
 
Written representations signed by 12 residents of Cavendish 
Grove objecting to the restrictions were received; these had 
been circulated to Members before the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes (5:38 pm)  
 
Resolved: (i) That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 

May 2022 be approved, and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record, subject to an addition to the 
minutes of the second meeting to record that Cllr 
Baker left the meeting before the vote, and that 4 
Members voted in favour of the approved proposal 
and 3 voted against it. 

 
4. Called-in Item: Consideration of Results from the 

Consultation about Parking restrictions in relation to 
Cavendish Grove, Tranby Avenue and Moore 
Avenue/Osbaldwick Lane Junction (5:40 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by Executive Member for 
Transport on 17 May 2022 in respect of the above matter, along 
with the Committee’s remit and powers in relation to the call-in.  
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex A to the report.  The original report to 
the Executive Member Decision Session was attached as 
Annex B, The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Doughty, 
Rowley and Warters for the following reasons: 

 “The decision fails to respect the views of the majority of 
respondents to the ‘consultation’ and therefore once again 
brings the term ‘consultation’ into disrepute by CYC. 

 The decision seeks to impose double yellow lines onto 
sections of carriageway that are already covered by 
Highway Code obstructive parking that is adequately 
covered and can already be enforced by NYP who work 
closely with the Parish Council and Ward Councillors 
already. 

 As residents have already pointed out after the webcast of 
the decision session the double yellow lines as passed by 



the Executive Member will make the parking situation 
worse for them. 

 The reason advanced for introducing such restrictions is 
supposedly ‘safety’ and yet the restrictions as passed by 
the Executive Member clearly fail to address the problem 
of University related parking, which if parked where it 
should be would remove the need for any restrictions, fail 
to address genuine safety concerns further down Tranby 
Av which will likely be made worse by this imposition as 
parking is just moved. 

 Passing of the double yellow line restrictions by the 
Executive Member so soon after Scrutiny was assured 
that CYC would be engaging with York University to seek 
solutions to the problem of University related parking is an 
admission that the Executive Member and Highway 
regulation staff have no faith in that initiative and have 
previously misled Scrutiny as to the likely effectiveness 
and/or sincerity of those involved in promoting such an 
approach. 

 There was absolutely no consideration throughout this 
process of the use of single yellow lines for example with 
parking restrictions imposed from 9.00 am to 5.00pm 
which would effectively stop the long term dumping of 
University and school related parking whilst 
inconveniencing residents the minimum. 

 The whole process has degenerated into a face saving 
exercise for highways officers to daub useless double 
yellow lines to carry on the long term aim of not solving 
the University related parking chaos the very same staff 
and Executive Member have deliberately transferred into 
Osbaldwick and Murton and to create as much disruption 
as possible in furtherance of pursuing Respark expansion 
- this is not how a responsible Local Authority Highways 
function should operate. 

 As call in Members who have followed this process closely 
and the many other traffic related matters under the 
Executive Member’s portfolio these last three years we 
have no confidence in the ability of the Executive Member 
to reach impartial decisions on matters like this and see 
this deliberately created situation and lack of will and 
action to solve the issue of displaced University related 
parking as an abuse of office.” 

 

x-apple-data-detectors://0/


The Calling-In Members present at the meeting, Cllrs Warters 
and Rowley, each addressed the committee in turn, expanding 
on their reasons for the call-in and then responding to questions 
from Members.  The Executive Member for Transport, Cllr 
D’Agorne, then addressed the committee regarding his 
decisions, and responded to questions.  Next, the officers 
responsible for the report to the Decision Session spoke to 
clarify aspects of their report and recommendations and to 
answer questions.  Finally, Cllr Warters summed up on behalf of 
the Calling-In Members and the Executive Member summed up 
his position.   
 
During the above process, it was confirmed that: 

 The wording of the decision at Annex 1 should have 
reflected the recommendation in the report at Annex 2 that 
a lesser restriction than that advertised be implemented. 

 ‘Lesser’ meant for a shorter distance (10m) along 
Cavendish Grove. 

 The decision had been made after taking into account 
residents’ responses to the advertised proposals. 

 Cllrs Warters and Rowley, and residents, had made 
representations at the Decision Session on 17 May. 

 The Executive Member would be willing to write to those 
residents to explain the location of the restrictions. 

 A scrutiny meeting to examine issues with the University  
would be held within 6 months as agreed by the 
committee on 9 May (Minute 13 of the 2pm meeting 
refers), although a date had not yet been set. 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, the following options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or  

 B - refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 
Members were invited to state which option they supported, and 
the reasons why.  A vote was then taken on the options.  Cllrs 
Crawshaw, Fenton, Fisher, Hollyer, Musson and Pearson voted 
for Option A, with certain qualifications as to the basis of that 
decision, while Cllr Norman voted for Option B.  It was therefore 
 
Resolved: (i) That Option A be approved and the decisions 

not be referred to the Executive for consideration. 
 



(ii) That in approving Option A it is understood 
that that the Executive Member for Transport will 
write to residents in respect of the reduced 
restrictions agreed at the Decision Session, and the 
committee is mindful of its decision on 9 May to 
accept the Executive Member’s concessions offer in 
relation to parking issues in the area. 
 

Reason: Taking into account Resolution (ii) above, there are 
no grounds to refer the matter to Executive. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 


